number DY09LY (hereinafter referred  to as the “ vehicle”) towed to the Defendant’s premises for 

repair work, including panel beating, after it was damaged in a motor car accident;  

15.2 The Defendant’s quoted the Second Plaintiff an amount of R83 456.32 (Eighty Three Thousand 

Four Hundred and Fifty Six Rand and Thirty Two Cents). The Defendants insisted on the payment 

of at least half of the amount quoted being paid upfront, before the work commenced;   

15.3 The Defendant’s clearly indicated to the Second Plaintiff that the repair work will take no longer

[...]

unless the consumer declined the return of any such parts or material. 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THE TRIBUNAL 

21. It is common cause that the parties entered into an agreement of contract in terms of which the 

Defendant, undertook to repair the Second Plaintiff’s vehicle at a cost of R83 456.32 (Eighty-Three 

Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Six Rand and Thirty-Two Cents).   

21.1 The Second Plaintiff in accepting the quotation made payments to the total amount of 

R70 000.00 (Seventy Thousand Rand Only) to the Defendant’s; 

21.2 The Second Plaintiff had a reasonable expectation that the Defendant’s would complete the